

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT T. HAWK, :  
Appellant, :  
vs. : Case No. 88,179  
STATE OF FLORIDA, :  
Appellee. :  
\_\_\_\_\_ :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY  
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

A. ANNE OWENS  
Assistant Public Defender  
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 284920

Public Defender's Office  
Polk County Courthouse  
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD  
Bartow, FL 33831  
(941) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	26
ISSUE I:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE DEFENSE MOTION TO SUPPRESS HAWK'S STATEMENTS TO LAW ENFORCEMENT AS UNKNOWING AND INVOLUNTARY.	26
ISSUE II:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE DEFENSE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OF FIRST- DEGREE MURDER BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO (1) PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF PREMEDITATION, OR TO (2) PROVE HAWK KILLED MRS. GRAY DURING THE COMMISSION OF A THEFT, AS CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT, TO PROVE FELONY MURDER.	36
ISSUE III:	
A NEW TRIAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR MADE CUMULATIVE COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS THAT WERE NOT BASED ON THE EVIDENCE, WERE OUTRAGEOUS AND INFLAMMATORY, AND WERE UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL TO THE APPELLANT.	46
ISSUE IV:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING VICTIM MATTHEW GRAY TO TESTIFY IN REBUTTAL WITHOUT FIRST DETERMINING HIS COMPETENCE TO TESTIFY.	64

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE V:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE DEFENSE MOTION TO DECLARE THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL JURY INSTRUCTION UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND DECLINE TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE FACTOR.	71
ISSUE VI:	
THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATOR WHICH HE LATER DECLINED TO FIND ESTABLISHED.	75
ISSUE VII:	
THE COURT'S FAILURE TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE SENTENCING OPTION OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE, WHERE THAT PENALTY BECAME LAW AFTER THE CRIME BUT BEFORE TRIAL, VIOLATED DUE PROCESS, FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS, AND THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.	81
ISSUE VIII:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY INSTRUCTING ON AND FINDING THAT THE CRIME WAS COMMITTED FOR PECUNIARY GAIN.	83
ISSUE IX:	
A SENTENCE OF DEATH IN THIS CASE IS DISPROPORTIONATE WHEN COMPARED TO OTHER CASES IN WHICH THE COURT HAS REDUCED THE PENALTY TO LIFE.	90
CONCLUSION	105
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	106

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Ailer v. State</u> , 114 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 2d DCA 1959)	62, 63
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 821 P.2d 371 (Okla. Cr. 1991)	82
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1995)	87
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 687 So. 2d (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	33
<u>Amazon v. State</u> , 487 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	98
<u>Arave v. Creech</u> , 507 U.S. ____, 113 S.Ct. 1534, 123 L.Ed. 2d 188 (1993)	73
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 610 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 695 (1991)	38
<u>Atkins v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1984)	75
<u>Balthazar v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1989)	34
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 93 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1957)	66
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	57, 61, 62
<u>Besaraba v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1995)	97
<u>Boatwright v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	61
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1993)	80
<u>Bowie v. State</u> , 906 P.2d 759 (Okla. Cr. 1995)	81

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Branch v. State,</u> 685 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1996)	104
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1996)	61, 96
<u>Caraker v. State,</u> 84 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1956)	40
<u>Cardona v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994)	99
<u>Chaky v. State,</u> 651 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1995)	83
<u>Chapman v. California,</u> 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	64, 79
<u>Cheatham v. State,</u> 900 P.2d 414 (Okla. Cr. 1995)	81, 82
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1993)	40, 87, 99
<u>Cochran v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	42, 98
<u>Colorado v. Connelly,</u> 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	34
<u>Crump v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	42, 61, 63
<u>Davis v. United States,</u> 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	33
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 90 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1956)	41
<u>DeAngelo v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	90, 95, 98
<u>Dobbert v. Florida,</u> 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	82
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	99

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Doyle v. Ohio</u> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976)	54
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana</u> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	76
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	99
<u>Echols v. State</u> , 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 871 (1986)	96
<u>Elam v. State</u> , 636 Fla. 1312 (Fla. 1994)	87
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	75, 90
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. ___, 112 S. Ct. 2926, 100 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1992)	90
<u>Eutzy v. State</u> , 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1984)	88
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	99
<u>Ferry v. State</u> , 507 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 1987)	98
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	87, 88
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	103
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990)	88
<u>Fontenot v. State</u> , 881 P.2d 69, 74 and n.2 (Okla. Cr. 1994)	81
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	105
<u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	46, 62, 64, 98

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 96 n.14 (Fla. 1996)	92
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	73
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 526 So. 2d 752 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	68
<u>Griffin v. United States,</u> 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	76
<u>Hain v. State,</u> 852 P.2d 744 (Okla. Cr. 1993)	81, 82
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 488 U.S. 871 (1988)	83
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 133 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 1961)	39
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 549 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	83, 85, 87, 88
<u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1991)	59
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 544 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	53
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	41
<u>Jenkins v. State,</u> 161 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1935)	41
<u>Jenkins v. State,</u> 563 So. 2d 791 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	53
<u>Jesus v. State,</u> 556 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	34
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 449 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	53
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 1991)	85, 87

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Jones v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	88, 90
<u>Kaelin v. State,</u> 410 So. 2d 1355 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	64, 67
<u>King v. State,</u> 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	62
<u>Klokoc v. State,</u> 589 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1991)	98
<u>Knowles v. State,</u> 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	98, 100
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	90, 98, 101-103
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995)	95
<u>Lindsay v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1994)	99
<u>Lloyd v. State,</u> 524 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1988)	64, 70
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	75
<u>Long v. State,</u> 517 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 486 U.S. 1017 (1988)	32, 33
<u>Lopez v. State,</u> 555 So. 2d 1298 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	53, 55, 56
<u>Marasa v. State,</u> 394 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 5th DCA)	38
<u>Martin v. Wainwright,</u> 770 F.2d 918 (11th Cir. 1985)	32
<u>Maulden v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1992)	98
<u>McArthur v. State,</u> 351 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	37



TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>McCarty v. State,</u> 904 P.2d 110 (Okla. Cr. 1995)	81
<u>McKinney v. State,</u> 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991)	98
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985)	97
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	26, 27, 29, 30, 33-35, 54
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1988)	43
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 22 Fla. L. Weekly S107 (Mar. 6, 1997)	37, 38, 40, 96
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	95, 99, 103, 105
<u>Nowitzke v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990)	64
<u>Omelus v. State,</u> 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	76, 79
<u>Owen v. State,</u> 560 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1990)	33
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 887 P.2d 290 (Okla. Cr. 1994)	81
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1981)	87
<u>Penn v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1990)	99, 103
<u>Perez v. State,</u> 22 Fla. L. Weekly D243 (Fla. 3d DCA Jan. 22, 1997)	49, 56
<u>Perkins v. State,</u> 349 So. 2d 776 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	62
<u>Peterka v. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S.Ct. 940, 130 L.Ed.2d 884 (1995)	40, 83

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	76, 92
<u>Powell v. State,</u> 373 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	66
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	73
<u>Rawls v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	35
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	62, 87
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	73, 76, 77
<u>Riley v. State,</u> 560 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	53
<u>Riley v. Wainwright,</u> 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987)	79
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 485 U.S. 943 (1988)	38
<u>Robertson v. State,</u> 611 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1993)	76
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020 (1988)	89
<u>Sandoval v. State,</u> 22 Fla. L. Weekly D705 (Fla. 3d DCA March 19, 1997)	61
<u>Sandstrom v. Montana,</u> 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	75
<u>Santana v. State,</u> 548 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	54
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	76

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Santos v. State,</u> 629 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1994)	95, 98
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied,</u> 490 U.S. 1037 (1989)	83, 84, 86, 87
<u>Shell v. Mississippi,</u> 498 U.S. 1 (1990)	73, 74
<u>Simmons v. State,</u> 419 So. 2d 316 (Fla.1982)	83, 88, 89
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996)	96
<u>Sinclair v. State,</u> 657 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1995)	98
<u>Singer v. State,</u> 109 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1959)	48
<u>Singletary v. State,</u> 483 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	53
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981)	37, 39
<u>Smith v. Illinois,</u> 469 U.S. 91 (1984)	32
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	72, 73, 76
<u>Solazar v. State,</u> 852 P.2d 729 (Okla. Cr. 1993)	81, 82
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	90
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	61, 63, 79, 90
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied sub. nom.,</u> 416 U.S. 943 (1974)	73, 90, 105

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	38, 39
<u>State v. Lee,</u> 531 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1988)	63
<u>State v. Rowell,</u> 476 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 1985)	32
<u>State v. Thornton,</u> 491 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1986)	54
<u>State v. Wheeler,</u> 468 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1985)	61
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 51 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1951)	46, 50, 62
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 588 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1991)	95
<u>Stringer v. Black,</u> 503 U.S. _____, 112 S.Ct. 1130, 117 L.Ed. 2d 367 (1992)	59
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991)	62
<u>Terry v. State,</u> 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	36, 96
<u>Thompson v. Wainwright,</u> 601 F.2d 768 (5th Cir. 1979)	32
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 647 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1994)	98
<u>Tibbs v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	36, 37
<u>Towne v. Dugger,</u> 899 F.2d 1104 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 991 (1990)	32
<u>Traylor v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	26, 33
<u>Wade v. State,</u> 586 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	69

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>White v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993)	98
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§ 90.601, Fla. Stat. (1995)	70
§ 775.082(1), Fla. Stat. (1995)	81
§ 782.04 (2), Fla. Stat. (1995)	38
§ 901.245, Fla. Stat. (1995)	35
§ 921.121(5)(h), Fla. Stat. (1995)	72
